5. Numerical Example

To illustrate the models numerically, the following parameters and inventory data taken from

Raman and Veer [28]were used.  A = 100,=25, p =40, pI =0.15, eI =0.12, M =0.08 years, a

=1000, b =0.05, c =0.01, C2 = 8, C3 = 2, R =0.01, backlogging parameter δ= 0.8, and t1 = 0.05. In

addition to the data we let scale parameter α = 0.04, shape parameter β = 2, location parameter γ

= 0.5.

Case I:

For this case, the optimal value of   2t
  = 0.6052, T  =1.0843, the optimal total cost 1 2( , )C t T  =

865.1502 and the optimum order quantity Q = 301.523 are obtained.

pc

14

Case II:

For this case, the optimal value of   2t
  = 0.6843, T  =1.0451, the optimal total cost 2 2( , )C t T * =

624.541 and the optimum order quantity Q = 204.21are obtained.

6. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is done in regard to certain connected parameters.This is accomplished

by altering one parameter while keeping the others constant.Only two cases were subjected to a

sensitivity analysis.

15

Case I: M ≤ t2

Table 1: Sensitivity Analysis for Case I

Parameters % t2 T Cost Q

p

+50% 0.0532 1.049 844.5 280.6

+20% 0.1253 1.0729 798.3 295.3

-20% 0.1556 1.0924 793.6 295.4

-50% 0.1753 1.1525 678.5 300.4



+50% 0.0456 1.0271 890.4 320.4

+20% 0.1552 1.0294 856.3 302.5

-20% 0.0765 1.0458 798.6 301.2

-50% 0.0835 1.0734 769.2 300.7



+50% 0.1172 1.0353 672.2 245.3

+20% 0.1178 1.0247 740.2 265.5

-20% 0.1182 1.0287 798.5 268.2

-50% 0.1192 1.0399 845.8 285.3

M

+50% 0.1263 1.1875 709.5 301.2

+20% 0.1248 1.1801 742.5 315.5

-20% 0.5130 1.1824 765.4 322.3

-50% 0.5342 1.1860 780.2 331.7

R

+50% 0.1986 1.1370 824.1 336.5

+20% 0.1820 1.1401 822.3 325.4

-20% 0.2462 1.1440 800.3 320.1

-50% 0.4562 1.4820 794.5 306.3

16

Case II: M ≥ t1

Table 2: Sensitivity Analysis for Case II

Parameters % t2 T Cost Q

p

+50% 0.5863 1.8854 709.2 277.3

+20% 0.4583 1.1712 543.1 286.2

-20% 0.4355 1.1799 519.4 328.5

-50% 0.3501 1.5598 511.1 348.0



+50% 0.8346 1.1444 611.5. 384.21

+20% 0.1409 1.3076 618.3 251.5

-20% 0.5512 1.8333 678.4 299.7

-50% 0.6065 1.6664 775.2 363.52



+50% 0.7067 1.7045 621.8 229.24

+20% 0.6160 1.1046 770.7 252.15

-20% 0.0125 1.4254 678.2 363.65

-50% 0.2745 1.9635 688.4 316.24

M

+50% 0.0255 1.0481 500.8 333.8

+20% 0.3596 1.9908 528.7 335.69

-20% 0.7630 1.8240 587.8 348.95

-50% 0.9197 1.4880 691.1 397.52

R

+50% 0.7033 1.0360 760.2.3 298.14

+20% 0.8095 1.4061 771.4 307.56

-20% 0.9253 1.9785 624.8 338.74

17

-50% 0.2535 1.8235 569.2 357.62

 Observations

From the above results, the followings are observed:

1. When the selling price (p) rises, and the overall system total cost increases it is very sensitive

to the selling price inboth scenarios 1 and 2.

2. In both scenarios 1 and 2, as the demand parameter (α) rises, the total cost of the system rises

as well.

3.  For both scenarios, it was discovered that as the parameter (β) increases, the overall value

price drops.

4. For both scenarios, it was revealed that if the value of M increases or falls, the overall price

and quantity reduces or increases.

5. An increase in the inflation parameter (R) corresponds to an increase in the total cost.